

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

KEVIN LINDKE, MICHAEL SCHULTZ

and all those similarly situation,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 22-cv-11767
Honorable Matthew F. Leitman

MAT KING, in his official and personal capacities,
TIMOTHY DONNELLON, in his official
and personal capacities, COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR,
TRACY DECAUSSIN, in her official and personal
capacities, and THOMAS BLISS, in his official and
personal capacities,
Defendants.

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
Outside Legal Counsel PLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs
P.O. Box 107
Hemlock, Michigan 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
PO Box 70
St Charles, Michigan 48655
(989) 249-0350
matt@matthewgronda.com

TODD J. SHOUDY (P41895)
VICTORIA R. FERRES (P78788)
Fletcher Fealko Shoudy & Francis, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants
1411 Third Street, Suite F
Port Huron, Michigan 48060
(810) 987-8444
tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com
vferres@fletcherfealko.com

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ST. CLAIR
COUNTY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO MATTERS
TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Plaintiffs Are Bound by the Limitations in the State Statute3

 1. To be eligible for early release, an inmate is required to ask to be released..7

 2. Plaintiff Lindke Did Not Have a Constitutional Right to Good Time Credit because he had several adjudicated rule violations during his Jail Stay.....10

 3. Because of several overlapping sentences being served concurrently, there was never a time when Plaintiff Lindke was eligible for release even if he had been provided good time credit.....13

 4. Because the Right Specified in the Good Time Statute is Only a Limited One, Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Monetary Damages16

III. CONCLUSION19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
980 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1992)18

Kentucky Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12

Martinez v. Cal.,
444 U.S. 277 (1980).....18

Med Corp., Inc. v. City of Lima,
296 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983)..... 5, 6, 12

People v. Browning,
No. 224523, 2001 Mich. App. LEXIS 2236, at *4 (Jan. 16, 2001).....15

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....17

Reid v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
790 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1986)9

Roth,
408 U.S. at 577.....3, 6

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....6, 12

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 3, 4, 12

Statutes

MCL 51.2816
MCL 51.281 et seq.....1, 3
MCL 51.282(1)12
MCL 51.282(2) 10, 11, 12

Rules

MCR 6.500.....17

Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et. seq.....18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....17
